
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2387
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2022


FUNDS ALLOCATED THROUGH SWADHAR GREH SCHEME IN TAMIL NADU


2387:  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of WOMEN CHILD AND DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a)      whether the Ministry can furnish data on how many women have benefited in

each of the districts across the country especially in Tamil Nadu from the Swadhar Greh Scheme, funds spent which has helped rehabilitate women of difficult circumstances including trafficked women/ rescued runaway from brothels and other places and women effected by HIV/AIDs, women prisoners released with no family support from jail under this scheme; and


(b)        if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) and (b) The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing the Swadhar Greh Scheme revised with effect from 1st April 2016. The Scheme caters to primary needs of women in difficult circumstances – women and girls rendered homeless due to family discord, crime, violence, mental stress, social ostracism or are being forced into prostitution and are in moral danger. Through the provisions of shelter, food, clothing, counseling, training, clinical and legal aid, the Scheme aims to rehabilitate such women in difficult circumstance economically and emotionally.
District-wise data is not maintained by the Ministry. However, district-wise data received from the State Government of Tamil Nadu is at Annexure-I. The State-wise details of women who have benefited under Swadhar Greh Scheme during last two years and current year is at Annexure-II. The fund spent which has helped to rehabilitate women of difficult circumstance including trafficked women/ rescued runaway from brothels and other places and women effected by HIV/AIDs, women prisoners released with no family support from jail under this scheme during last two years is at Annexure-III

********
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Annexure-I

District wise beneficiaries Details of SwadharGreh in Tamil Nadu for the year

2021-2022

S.
No.

District


Name & Address
of the Swadhar

Home

No. of Women beneficiaries benefitted (2021-22)
No. of Beneficiaries

approved for sanction
(2021-22)

Trafficked
women/
rescued
run away

from
brothels

and other
places

Women
affected by
HIV/ AIDS

Women
Prisoners
released
with no
family

support
from jail

Others Total Women Children

1 Chennai Aashraya Andhra
Mahila Sabha

- - - 30 30 30 0

2 Chennai The Banyan -- -- -- 30 30 30 0

3 Chennai Christ Faith Home for Children

-- -- -- 30 30 30 0

4 Chennai People
Awareness Social
Service
Welfare Trust,

--- -- 6 27 33 30 0

5 Chennai Madras Christian
Council of Social
Service


-- --- --- 30
(28 + 2)

30 28 2

6 Coimbator
e

Imayam Social
Welfare
Association

---- ---- --- 30 30 30 0

7 Cuddalore Centre for Rural
Education and
Economic
Development

5   25 (21 +4) 30      26 4

8 Cuddalore MadharNalaThon duNiruvanam
(MNTN).

   30 30 24 6

9 Dindigul Rural Education for Action and
Development
Agency, (READ)

--- --- --- 33
(31 + 2)

33 30 0

10 Kanyakum
ari

Family Planning
Association of
India, (Renamed
as Suraksha
Community
Centre for Family
Health)

2 2  19 23 17 5

11 Karur Health Education
& Development
Society

--- --- 1 24 25 24 6
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S.
No.

District


Name & Address
of the Swadhar

Home

No. of Women beneficiaries benefitted (2021-22)
No. of Beneficiaries approved for sanction
(2021-22)

Trafficked
women/
rescued
run away

from
brothels

and other
places

Women
affected by
HIV/ AIDS

Women
Prisoners
released
with no
family

support
from jail

Others Total Women Children

12 Nagapattin
am

Avvai Village
Welfare Society

--- --- ---- 30     (29 +
1)

30 29 1

13 Namakkal Society for Rural
Development.

--- ---- --- 30 30 24 4

14 Perambalu
r

St. John Sangam
Trust

--- --- --- 30 30 30 0

15 Salem Omalur Block
Women Welfare
Uplift
Organisation
(OBWWUO)

--- ---- --- 14 14 21 0

16 Sivagangai Integrated Rural
Community
Development


25 -- --- 5 30 30 0

17 Thanjavur Sri Venkateswara
Orphanage

2 -- --- 28 30 30 0

18 Thanjavur Thanjavur
Multipurpose
Social
Service Society

12 -- -- 16 28 20 8

19 Nilgris Saras Trust    25 25 23 7

20 Nilgris Gandhi Peace
Centre

-- -- -- 32 32 29 1

21 Theni Maitri Society ---- ---- --- 30 30 25 5

22 Thiruvann
a

malai

Mass Welfare
Association,
MAWA

--- -- --- 30 30 30 0

23 Thiruvann
a

malai

Neo Education
Social Awareness
Management
Society

---- ---- ---- 30 30 30 0

24 Thiruvarur KarunalayaSarsw athiIllam

--- --- --- 30 30 29 1

25 Thiruvarur Bharathamatha
Family Welfare
Foundation

4 --- 26 --- 30 30 0
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S.
No.

District


Name & Address
of the Swadhar

Home

No. of Women beneficiaries benefitted (2021-22)
No. of Beneficiaries approved for sanction
(2021-22)

Trafficked
women/
rescued
run away

from
brothels

and other
places

Women
affected by
HIV/ AIDS

Women
Prisoners
released
with no
family

support
from jail

Others Total Women Children

26 Tuticorin Empower
Organisation for
Development
Educational and
Social
Action

---- ---- ---- 30 30 17 7

27 Tirunelveli Arasan Rural
Development
Society.

17 -- --- 11 28 28 2

28 Tirunelveli Community Action for Social
Transformation
(CAST)

12 --- 6 24 42 25 5

29 Tirupur KovaiAuxiliumSal esian Sisters
Society

---- --- -- 30 30 30 0

30 Thiruvallur Mass Action
Network India
Trust

10 --- 18 2 30 27 3

31 Tiruchirap
palli

TMSSS
Tiruchirappalli,
Multipurpose
Social Service
Society

5 5 3 17 30 30 0

32 Vellore Organisation for Rural
Development

3 -- --- 27 30 30 0

33 Vellore Society for Rural
Development
Promotion
Services
(SRDPS)

--- --- ---- 30
(29 +1)

30 29 1

34 Villupuram AnnaiKarunalaya
Social Welfare
Association

-- ---- --- 30 30 18 5

35 Villupuram KalaiselviKarunal aya Social
Welfare
Society

-- -- -- 30 30 20 10

36 Virudunag
ar

VMMK –
VirutchamMagalir
MunnetraKalzangi
am

--- --- ---- 38
(30 + 8)

38 30 0

  TOTAL 97 7 60 907 1071 963 83
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 Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2387 for reply on 23.03.2022 regarding Funds allocated through SwadharGreh Scheme in Tamil Nadu


S.
No.

State Name Beneficiaries during
2019-20

Beneficiaries
during
2020-21

Beneficiaries
during
2021-22

1.  Andhra Pradesh  901 433 438

2. Arunachal Pradesh
16 22

22

3.  Assam  510 242 242

4.
Andaman and Nicobar
(UT)

8 9 9

5.  Chandigarh  17 8 11

6.  Chhattisgarh 84 46 52

7.  Delhi  33 41 41

8.  Gujarat  120 117 117

9. Himachal Pradesh 0 9 9

10.  Jammu & Kashmir  160 27 27

11.  Jharkhand  14 18 18

12.  Karnataka  1383 1462 1445

13.  Kerala  473 165 165

14.  Madhya Pradesh  240 273 273

15.  Maharashtra  1500 126 126

16.  Manipur  664 431 431

17.  Mizoram  112 90 88

18.  Meghalaya 60 15 15

19.  Nagaland  60 34 34

20.  Odisha  2340 1667 1667

21.  Punjab  30 34 34

22.  Puducherry 30 10 10

23.  Rajasthan  180 203 203

24.  Sikkim  22 18 18

25.  Tamil Nadu  1050 864 1071

26.  Telangana 831 389 389

27.  Tripura  120 64 64

28.  Uttar Pradesh  390 344 342

29.  Uttrakhand 120 0 0

30.  West Bengal  1440 806 802

 Total 12908 7967 7956
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Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2387 for reply on
23.03.2022 regarding Funds allocated through SwadharGreh Scheme in Tamil Nadu


          (Rupees in Lakhs)

S.
No.

States/UTs

Amount R
eleased/al
located du
ring  year
2018-19

Amount
Utilized
During y
ear 2018

-19

Amount Releas
ed/allocated dur
ing  year 2019-2

0

Amount
Utilized

during 2019
-20

Amount Rele
ased/allocate
d. during yea

r 2020-21


Amount
Utilized
during

2020-21

Amount R
eleased/all
ocated. du
ring year 2

021-22


1.
Andhra Prade

sh
0 0 190.93 0 0

0
**

2.  Assam 152.60 152.60 143.51 143.51 0 0 **

3.
Andaman & Ni
cobar Island


7.27


7.27


7.27


7.24


3.96 3.95

7.26

4.
Arunachal Pra

desh
18.05 18.05 9.69 9.69 10.48

**
**

5.  Chandigarh 6.64 7.99* 7.99 7.99 8.45 8.45 **

6.  Chhattisgarh 30.25 30.25 22.95 21.35 22.89 22.89 20.75

7.  Delhi 16.10 9.5 18.38 17.72 13.10 ** **

8.  Gujarat 0 0 18.31 0 15.26 ** **

9.  Haryana 3.39 3.39 0 0 0 0 **

10.
Himachal Prad

esh
0 0 5.45 3.05 3.35

6.53*
9.13

11.  Jharkhand 0 0 18.17 7.88 0 0 **

12.
Jammu & Kas

hmir
36.20 36.20 38.87 38.86 27.76

27.76
25.64

13.  Karnataka 274.35 274.35 221.67 201.53 301.31 272.84 **

14.  Kerala 69.59 0 32.26 0 71.11 ** **

15.
Madhya Prade

sh
46.09 47.55* 162.05 144.52 53.01

72.97*
74.35

16.  Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 **

17.  Mizoram 81.09 49.55 71.97 69.23 0 0 1.71*

18.  Manipur 424.30 424.30 267.08 267.08 313.74 ** **

19.  Meghalaya 0  0 0 8.58 36.36 **

20.  Nagaland 25.69 25.69 13.08 13.08 0 0 **

21.  Odisha 456.79 531.97* 286.73 240.47* 642.96 642.40 5.10*

22.  Punjab 8.00 0 9.58 0 0 0 **

23.  Puducherry
20.06 20.06 7.99 7.99 21.17 21.17 10.80

24.  Rajasthan
0 0 87.19 0 0 0 **

25.  Sikkim 6.72 6.72 10.64 10.47 10.47 10.47 10.65

26.  Telangana 116.09 116.09 299.16 219.16 205.26 ** **

27.  Tripura
46.23 43.24 26.17 21.36 84.60 80.92 49.28

28.  Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0
0 **

29.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 **

30.  West Bengal
0 0 0 0 155.67 127.14 218.85

 *including previous year’s unspent balance.
** Documents not received.
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